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AGENDA  

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
February 23, 2026 

7:00 P.M. 
 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

 

 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

3. Approval of Agenda. 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 26, 2026. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-923-26 – Keith Harris, Owner. Applicant is requesting 
the following: Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)(b), requesting to increase the square footage 
for an accessory structure on a lot less than five (5) acres from 1,800 square feet to 2,606 
square feet to allow an existing accessory structure with three (3) lean-tos to remain in its 
existing configuration and location. The subject property is located in Land Lot 3 of the 5th 
District and fronts Harris Road. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-924-26-A –. Tony and Lisa Hugghins, Owners. Applicants 
are requesting the following: A)Variance Sec.110-125(d)(2), A-R zoning, to reduce the lot 
width from 250 feet to 229 feet to allow a new primary residence to be built on the same 
location as the previous one. The subject property is located in Land Lots 117 of the 4th District 
and fronts Lowery Road. 

 

 



 

 

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-924-26-B –. Tony and Lisa Hugghins, Owners. Applicants 
are requesting the following: B)Variance Sec.110-125(d)(6), A-R zoning, to reduce the 
side yard setback from 50 feet to 29 feet allow a new primary residence to be built on the 
same location as the previous one. The subject property is located in Land Lots 117 of the 4th 
District and fronts Lowery Road. 

8. Consideration of Petition No. A-924-26-C –. Tony and Lisa Hugghins, Owners. Applicants 
are requesting the following: C)Variance Sec.110-125(d)(6), in A-R zoning, to reduce the 
side yard setback from 50 feet to 29 feet to allow an accessory structure to be built behind 
the new proposed new home. The subject property is located in Land Lots 117 of the 4th District 
and fronts Lowery Road. 

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-925-26 – Natalie G. Jones, Owner. Applicants are 
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(4)b. – A-R - To reduce the front yard setback 
from 75’ to 13’11”, to allow the original 1925 home to remain in the existing location as 
an uninhabitable accessory/auxiliary structure. The subject property is located in Land Lots 
195 of the 4th District and fronts Jones Circle. Removed by Staff, this case is not eligible for a 
variance.  

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-927-26-A – Jerome Allen, Owner. Applicant is requesting 
a Variance to Sec. 110-129(d)3, Variance to reduce the minimum square footage from 
2,500 to 1,730 to allow an existing home to remain. The subject property is located in Land 
Lots 249 and 250 of the 4th District and fronts Antioch Road. 

11. Consideration of Petition No. A-927-26-B – Jerome Allen, Owner. Applicant is requesting 
a Variance to Sec. 110-129(d)6, to reduce the side yard setback from 30 feet to 21.88 feet 
to allow a home constructed in 1965 to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lots 
249 and 250 of the 4th District and fronts Antioch Road. 

12. Consideration of Petition No. A-928-26-A – Dr. Camille Rose St. Alma Feanny Living Trust. 
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec.110-137(d)(5), R-40 zoning, to reduce the rear 
yard setback from 30 feet to 4.5 feet to allow two (2) accessory structures to remain. The 
subject property is located in Land Lots 219 and 220 of the 13th District and fronts Lafayette Drive.  

13. Consideration of Petition No. A-928-26-B – Dr. Camille Rose St. Alma Feanny Living Trust. 
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec.110-79(c)(1)a., to allow one (1) additional 
accessory structure (448 square feet) for a total of three (3) in an R-40 zoning. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 219 and 220 of the 13th District and fronts Lafayette Drive.  
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Draft 

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on January 26, 
2026, at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall 
Avenue West, Fayetteville, Georgia. 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Marsha Hopkins, Chairman      
Kyle McCormick, Vice-Chairman 
John Tate 
Brian Haren 
Latisha Roebuck 

STAFF PRESENT: Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney
Maria Binns, Zoning Secretary

1. Call to Order. Chairman John Tate called the January 26, 2026, meeting to order
at 7:00 pm.

2. Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman John Tate offered the invocation and led the
audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda. Ms. Deborah Sims amended the agenda for the election of officers
of the 2026 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals and the installation of the new
board member, Mrs. Latisha Roebuck, and added items 5 through 8. Marsha Hopkins
made a motion to approve the amended agenda with the addition of items 5 through 8
to elect new officers on the 2026 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals and the
new board member, Ms. Latisha Roebuck. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The
motion passes 4-0. Planning and Zoning Director Deborah Bell was absent.

4. Installation of Mrs. Latisha Roebuck as New Board Member. Oath of Office for Mrs.
Latisha Roebuck. E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney, read the Oath of Office to
Latisha Roebuck, who was sworn in as a board member for the 2026 Fayette
County Zoning Board of Appeals.

5. Election of the Chairman. Brian Haren nominated Marsha Hopkins as the
Chairman of the 2026 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. John Tate made
a motion to close the nomination. Nominations were closed. The board voted 5-0
to approve the nomination. The motion passes 5-0.

6. Election of the Vice-Chairman. Brian Haren nominated Kyle McCormick as the
Vice-Chairman of the 2026 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. John Tate
made a motion to close the nomination. Nominations were closed. The board
voted 5-0 to approve the nomination. The motion passes 5-0.
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7. Election of Secretary. Brian Haren nominated Maria Binns for 2026 Fayette
County Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary. Brian Haren made a motion to close
the nomination. Nominations were closed. The board voted 5-0 to approve the
nomination. The motion passes 5-0.

8. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on December 15, 2025. Chairman
John Tate made the motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on
December 15, 2026. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion carried 4-0.

PUBLIC HEARING 

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-912-25 – Michael Edward Newman and Billie Gail
Newman, as Trustees of the Mike and Billie Newman Living Trust. Applicants are
requesting the following: Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(1)- A-R., as allowed under
Sec. 110-242(c)(1)-Requesting a variance to the minimum lot size for a legal
nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 4.995 acres in the A-R zoning district to be
eligible for development.  The subject property is located in Land Lots 31 of the 7th District
and fronts Nelms Road.

Ms. Sims stated this lot was deemed a nonconforming lot by the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals on December 15, 2025, and now it's requesting a variance to the minimum lot size
to allow a lot that is 208,216.8 square feet in area (4.78 acres) to be eligible to obtain a building
permit. She stated the lot contains a lot of floodplain, and the owner wants to construct an
auxiliary structure. Staff recommends approval.

Mr. Jason Newman expressed his gratitude to the commissioners and the county and 
stated that the denial of the petition will result in leaving the property unusual. The 
requirements criteria had been met with county standards.     

Chairman Marsha Hopkins moved to bring the item back to the board, since there 
were no support or opposition comments.  

Commissioner John Tate stated that, considering the petition meets all requirements 
per Section 110-242(c)(1), he moved for approval the petition and made motion.  

 John Tate made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-912-25. Brian Haren 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-915-25 – Kimberly N. Waldrop, Owner. Applicant is
requesting the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(6)- R-40., to reduce the side
yard setback from 15 feet to 5 feet to allow the construction of a detached garage. The
subject property is located in Land Lots 184 of the 4th District and fronts Hammock Bay Road.

Ms. Sims read the description above and added that the applicant wants to build a detached
garage, the property consist into two front yards, and the design of the house, when originally
built, due to the shallow depth of the cul-de-sac lot, created challenges adding it elsewhere.
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Kimberly Waldrop stated that adding the detached garage elsewhere on the property 
would be very difficult due to the majority of trees being on the opposite side, along with 
utility lines, and she wanted to use the existing driveway. If approved will need to be approved 
by their Home Owners Association.  

Chairman Marsha Hopkins asked if anyone in the audience wanted to speak in 
support of the petition. 

Mr. Neil Orand, neighbor next door, stated he has no objection to the structure being 
in the requested area. 

Commissioner Bryan Haren asked the applicant where her septic location was and 
when it was built. 

Ms. Waldrop responded that it was built in 2006 and is in the front yard, close to the 
driveway. 

Commissioner Haren was there a petition in 2023 for a setback request? 

Ms. Waldrop responded that it was for a pool on the right side of the house. 

Commissioner Haren asked the applicant if there were any limitations pushing back 
the proposed structure so as not interfere with the setbacks? 

Ms. Waldrop responded the hill will not suit that and will not leave room for a gate to 
access the back yard. 

Ms. Sims showed the survey, explaining that it will be too tight to place it back far in 
the property.  

 Chairman Hopkins asked the board if they had more comments or to entertain a 
motion. 

John Tate made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-915-25. Brian Haren 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

11. Consideration of Petition No. A-916-25 – Ritchey Living Trust, Owner. Applicants
are requesting a Variance to Sec. 110-149 (d)(6)(c)- PUD., to reduce the side yard
setback from 15 feet to 12.63 feet to allow an existing attached garage to remain. The
subject property is located in Land Lots 4 of the 6th District and fronts Wellborn Chase.

Ms. Sims introduced petition A-916-25, with location of the property at 140 Wellborn Chase.
The house was constructed in 1994, the garage was built too close to the side property line.
After it was damaged by fire, they applied to reconstruct it staff noticed the encroachment and
advised the contractor and applicant that a variance was needed to complete reconstruction.
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 Ms. Sims stated this will not have a negative effect on any neighboring properties. 

 Ms. Elizabeth Ritchey stated the house was struck by lighting and the garage was built in 
  2008 and they didn’t know the house was encroaching. Ms. Ritchey stated they are 
 desperate to return home. 

 Mr. Neil Orand spoke in support of the petition and said has no objection to the petition. 

 Chairman Hopkins asked the audience if anyone was in opposition, hearing none then she 
 brought the item back to the board for questions or comments. 

 Mr. Bryan Haren asked the petitioner if they just wanted to rebuild what was there before 
 the fire. 

 Ms. Ritchey responded yes, the garage in question still has a roof. 

 Mr. Haren commented that they will not penalize people for what insurance will call it an 
 act of god and that he will be in support of the petition.  

 Chairman Hopkins agreed with Mr. Haren's comment and made a motion for approval. 

Chairman Marsha Hopkins made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-916-25. 
Vice-Chairman Kyle McCormick seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

12. Consideration of Petition No. A-917-25 – Douglas John Williams, Owner. Applicant
is requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback in the R-40 zoning district
from 15 feet to 7 feet to allow a new accessory structure to be constructed. The subject
property is located in Land Lots 221 of the 5th District and fronts Bentley Way. Staff will
request a motion to withdraw by petitioner.

     Ms. Sims stated that the applicant requested to withdraw, and since it has been advertised 
staff is requesting a motion to approve the withdrawal.  

WITHDRAWN BY PETITIONER, Marsha Hopkins made a motion to ACCEPT 
THE WITHDRAWAL BY PETITIONER of Petition A-917-25. Latisha Roebuck 
seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 

13. Consideration of Petition No. A-918-25 – Kerr Firefly Properties, LLC, Owner.
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-179(c)(1)(b)-In the A-R zoning. -
Request to approve an increase of an accessory structure maximum footprint from
700 SF to 1200 SF to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. The subject
property is located in Land Lots 104 of the 7th District and fronts Dogwood Trail. Staff will
request a motion to withdraw by petitioner.

Ms. Sims stated that the applicant requested to withdraw, and since it has been advertised staff
is requesting a motion to approve the withdrawal.
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WITHDRAWN BY PETITIONER, John Tate made a motion to ACCEPT THE 
WITHDRAWAL BY PETITIONER of Petition A-918-25. Brian Haren seconded 
the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 

14. Consideration of Petition No. A-919-25-A – Neil Orand and Tara Fogle Orand,
Owner. Applicant is requesting the following: A) Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(6)- R-
40.- Requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 7 feet to
allow a new accessory structure to be built. The subject property is located in Land Lots
184 of the 4th District and fronts Hammock Way Drive and Brooks Woolsey Road.

Ms. Sims stated the petitions for 106 Hammock Bay Drive have two petitions A-919-25-
A and A-919-25-B. She presented the requests for both petitions, and the board will
 separately hold a separate hearing and a motion. Ms. Sims stated that for petition A-919-25- 
 A the applicant is requesting to reduce the yard side 15 feet to 7 feet to allow a new detached 
 garage to be built at the end of the existing driveway. The property has a very unique 
  location in a cul-de-sac lot and has two road frontages. Staff received a letter from the Home 
 Owners Association expressing no objections to these variances. Also, for petition A-919- 
 25-B the applicant is requesting to reduce the front yard setback for the secondary front yard 
 on Brooks Woolsey Road from 60 feet to 40 feet to allow the construction of the detached  
 garage. Ms. Sims stated that it will not be possible for the applicant to build it on the right  
 side of the property because the septic system will have to be moved to build a new  
 driveway, and also, all the utilities are there, wich make it difficult. Neighbors seem to have 
 no objections. 

Mr. Neil Orand stated he would like to build the detached garage as presented and because the 
property line runs parallel to the back of the house, they did not want to place the proposed 
garage behind the house, since it will encroach and a variance will be requested anyway.     

Ms. Kimberly Waldrop, neighbor next door, stated that with a huge tree in between them this 
approval will not affect her property at all. 

Without any support or opposition comments, Chairman Hopkins brought the item back to the 
board for discussion or entertain a motion.  

Ms. Sims added the applicant will be required to conduct a foundation survey before they can 
get a framing inspection.  

Mr. Kyle McCormick asked the board if the side yard setback was 15 to 10 or 15 to 7 feet. 

Ms. Sims stated it was advertised from 15 feet to 7 feet. 

Mr. Bryan Haren commented if this house were to be built today, the board would be a less 
issue approving it, and he made a motion.  
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Brian Haren made a motion to approved Petition No. A-919-25-A. John Tate 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

15. Consideration of Petition No. A-919-25-B – Neil Orand and Tara Fogle Orand,
Owner. Applicant is requesting B)Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4)- R-40.- Requesting
a variance to reduce the front yard setback along Brooks Woolsey Road from 60 feet
to 40 feet. The subject property is located in Land Lots 184 of the 4th District and fronts
Hammock Way Drive and Brooks Woolsey Road.

Ms. Sims discussed both petitions above and because they need separate hearings, the
applicant and Mr. Neil Orand spoke in support, no one spoke in opposition. The board brought
the item back to the board and made a motion.

Brian Haren made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-919-25-B. John Tate
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

16. Consideration of Petition No. A-920-25 – Neal W. McEwen and Patricia H. McEwen,
Owners. Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)(b) to increase the
maximum square footage of a guest house from 700 square feet to 1,782 square feet
to allow an existing and permitted guesthouse to remain. The subject property is located
in Land Lots 98 of the 4th District and fronts Morgan Mill Road. Removed by staff, this case
is not eligible for a variance.

Ms. Sims stated petition A-920-25 was removed by staff because the case is not
eligible for a variance, and we need a motion to approve the removal since it was
advertised.

REMOVED BY STAFF, John Tate made a motion to ACCEPT THE REMOVAL
BY STAFF, THIS CASE IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR A VARIANCE of Petition A-
920-25. Latisha Roebuck seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

17. Consideration of Petition No. A-921-25-A – Alexis Kirkbride, Owner. Applicant is
requesting A) Variance to Sec. 110-79(e) to allow an accessory structure located in
front yard to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lots 1 of the 9th District and
fronts Rivers Road.

Ms. Sims explained that this case has three hearings; it’s the same property requesting
different variances. Back in 2022 apply for a variance for a detached garage in the
front yard, but the petitioner withdrew the petition after the board asked to reevaluate
things, the property owner proceeded to apply for a pool and a pool house but he
didn’t permit the accessory structure in the front yard and sold the property to Ms.
Kirkbride, they can not proceed until this variance is cure. Ms. Sims refers to the
maps and aerials to show the location of the structures.

 Ms. Ann Kirkbride, mother of the petitioner, spoke on behalf of the owner and  
 stated that they purchased the house and discovered there was an expired permit 
 on the pavilion, it's just a storage shed with no electricity, and was not disclosed 
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 to them when purchasing the home, and they need this variance approval to 
 continue with the pavilion permit.  

 Chairman Hopkins moved to bring the item back to the board after no further 
 comments in support or opposition from the audience.  

 Ms. Latisha Roebuck asked the petitioner what the total square footage of all the 
 accessory structures would be. 

Ms. Kirkbride responded to under 1,800 square feet, by the letter of the surveyor, 
including all the structures, she stated total 1,785 square feet, counting the structure 
under 1,000square feet and the pavilion under 800 square feet.   

Mr. Haren asked staff if the structure in the front is an airplane hangar or a shed. 

Ms. Sims responded didn’t know because they did not have a permit, and that in the 
initial permit request, they were proposing a 1,800 square feet garage. The 
Department of Building Safety will call anything with a roller door a garage, and 
zoning will call it an accessory structure. The arials shown between 2022 and 2024 
were put out in that location.  

Mr. Haren commented that in 2022 were talking to the previous owner in how to 
tax a hangar and saying he was close to the runway. 

Ms. Sims stated staff will not support to place an airplane hanger at this location by 
not being an aircraft community here in rivers road and the previous owner and 
having the options he wanted he proceeded with the construction of it without a 
permit. If the board approves these three variances it will have to be permitted by 
building safety if not it will have to be permitted to demolish it.  

 Mr. Haren asked the petitioner what are your intentions are. 

  Ms. Kirkbride responded, would like to keep it as storage. 

 Chairman Hopkins asked staff if the pool cant be considered unless these other two 
 are resolved. 

 Ms. Sims responded the pool can be considered absent of petitions A and B, they 
 are for the structure constructed without a permit by the previous owner. 

 Mr. Haren commented that he understands there is a cost to all, but the easiest 
 solution is to turn it down.   

 Mr. Tate commented that the board cannot punish the petitioner for what the 
 previous owner did. Chairman Hopkins agreed with this comment.  
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 Mr. Haren asked staff if this gets approved, what does the home owner has to do? 

 Ms. Sims responded they will have to obtain a permit and will have to get inspections 
 and keep it as where the current owner wanted. 

  Chairman Marsha Hopkins made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-919-25-A. 
 John Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

18. Consideration of Petition No. A-921-25-B – Alexis Kirkbride, Owner. Applicant is
requesting B) Variance to Sec. 110-133(d)(5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 50
feet to 37.6 feet to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. The subject property
is located in Land Lots 1 of the 9th District and fronts Rivers Road.

Ms. Sims stated that for A-921-25-B of this petition is to allow the existing encroachment into
the rear yard setback.

       Ms. Kirkbride stated that the septic is on the left side, and would it be difficult to build on 
that side.  

 Chairman Hopkins moved to bring the item back to the board after no comments in 
 support of apposition.  

 After previously discussing all the points on petition “A” the board made a motion. 

Brian Haren made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-921-25-B. Vice-
Chairman Kyle McCormick seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

19. Consideration of Petition No. A-921-25-C – Alexis Kirkbride, Owner. Applicant is
requesting C) Variance to Sec. 110-133(d)(5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 50
feet to 33.7 feet to allow the pool deck/equipment to remain as required in Sec. 110-
79(k). The subject property is located in Land Lots 1 of the 9th District and fronts Rivers Road.

Ms. Sims for part C is to allow the encroachment of the pool deck; everything has to be inside
the buildable area per our ordinances.

Ms. Kirkbride commented it was the corner that sits in that 50 foot setback. 

Chairman Hopkins moved to bring the item back to the board after no comments in 
support or opposition. The board had no comments or questions and moved for a motion. 

John Tate made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-921-25-C. Brian Haren 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

20. Consideration of Petition No. A-922-25-A – Tim A. Belcher and Ruth M. Belcher
Revocable Living Trust, Owners. Applicants are requesting the following: A) Variance
to Sec. 110-79(e), to allow an accessory structure in the front yard. The subject property
is located in Land Lots 65 of the 5th District and fronts Lester Road and Sherwood Road.
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Ms. Sims presented and explained all of the three parts (A, B and C) to ease the motions and 
stated the property is one of the first airline communities in Fayette County, going back to 1969 
within Coventry estates, and the property sits at the end of a road, and wanted to construct a 
hangar. Ms. Sims showed the airstrip on the aerials and the proposed location of the hangar, 
considering that space the front yard, and because of that, he need a variance to place it logically 
at the end of the runway.  

Mr. Tim Belcher stated brought the property at the end of June last year and it one of the 
few that airport property that doesn’t have a hangar to protect his airplane and that the only 
location on the property to have it at that location. He mentioned the lot has other structures 
and purchasing the property was originally two lot but the estate that he bought it from 
combined them together into one. 

Chairman Hopkins asked if anyone wanted to speak in support of the petition. 

Mr. Tim Hester, president of the runway association, stated he appreciated the board passed 
his variance previously and he will the same consideration for Mr. Tim Belcher.  

    Chairman Hopkins moved to bring the item back to the board after no comments in 
support or opposition. Chairman Hopkins also asked the petitioner about the location of 
the runway. 

Mr. Belcher responded, it is not at the end of the runway, he pointed at the maps and said 
it goes across Lester Road, it is not in line with the runway, and the hangar will not make 
any difference in safety wise on the runway. 

Mr. Bryan Haren asked if there are any other hangars in other properties. 

Mr. Belcher responded that there are 17 hangars at the airport. 

Mr. Haren asked how many of them are on the runway, setback or behind. 

Mr. Belcher responded that there are all setback someway within the runway. 

Ms. Latisha Roebuck commented that they understand a combination of two lots, she 
asked why he chose that location versus next to the primary home or behind it.    

Mr. Belcher showed the primary home location and stated that, according to the zoning 
regulations for his property everything on the south part of it it’s a front yard, everything 
on the west of the house is front yard; the only place he can put the hangar it would be in 
a small corner of the lot and pointed out to the contours they go up and down the property 
and would not be possible for the hangar to be back there and would have to cut a lot of 
trees. 

Mr. Bryan Haren commented that the property has two front yards and he sees no reason 
not to support that.  
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Mr. John Tate agreed that every part of the property is considered a front yard and he will 
support the petition A-922-25-A and move to motion.  

John Tate made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-922-25-A. Brian Haren 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

Ms. Sims was explaining petition A-922-25-B to increase the number of square 
footage allowed for accessory structures on the property; the old foundation of the 
house is still there, and with zoning, when counting square footage and roof lines, 
they didn’t include that as one of the structures that will need a variance and 
counted it as recreational court. Staff added a list of the accessory structures that 
count on the staff report and the square footage limitations. By counting was it’s 
on his property total 2,607SF and adding the hangar will bring a total of 7,407 to 
maintain the structures that he has and keep everything else. Ms. Sims stated that a 
rezoning to A-R is not possible because it is part of the Coventry Estates 
Subdivision.  

Chairman Hopkins asked if the applicant want it to speak in support of petition 
part “B”.  

Mr. Belcher commented that hangars require a lot of space, and he is planning to 
have more than one airplane. 

Mr. Hester spoke in support and stated that the airplanes within the community are 
similar sizes and need a lot of space, and he hopes the board approves this petition. 

Chairman Hopkins brought the item back to the board after no more comments in 
support or opposition of the petition. Chairman asked, is this lot the largest within 
this subdivision? 

Mr. Belcher responded that there are smaller and larger lots in it, and his is one of 
the largest. 

Mr. Hester said that the second largest one is in the subdivision. 

Ms. Sims commented that in the future, by talking with the planning commission, 
they are revising development plans to be subdivided. 

Ms. Latisha Roebuck asked the petitioner if the structure that he is looking to build 
total 4,800 square feet, including restrooms and storage the total of the new hangar 
will be under 5,000 square feet? 

Mr. Belcher responded yes. 

Mr. Kyle McCormick asked if the hangar could be less than 1,000 square feet to 
max the allowable requirement of 3,600? 
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Mr. Belcher responded that it will not be very functional, and explained that it will 
need a 45 foot wide door to get the airplane wings in and will not fit two planes. 
 
Mr. Haren stated by being a flying community and everyone has planes there and 
for the board to consider and he didn’t have a problem for approval.  
 
Mr. Tate commented that by approving the additional square footage of the hangar 
in a R-40 to 7,407 will be a lot to approve. He asked for clarification. 
 
Mr. Belcher responded that he will be exceeding the 3,600 sf and the other 
structures has been approved. 
 
Ms. Sims request to move the vote on petition “C” to clarify a little more.  
 
Ms. Allison Cox, County Attorney explained there is two different petitions to 
considered, presented as “B” the board will vote to allow an accessory structure or 
not. 
 
 Chairman Hopkins added if there were four structures, the hangar would make it 
five, sha asked staff. 
 
Ms. Sims explained that the foundation from the old house is not a roof line and 
staff will not count that as a structure.  
 
Chairman Hopkins responded that it was listed on the list shown in the staff report. 
 
Ms. Sims explained that if counted as a recreational court, it will not count towards 
the square footage allowance; it's like a pool, but the other structures will count. 
 
The board decided to amend the agenda to change A-922-25-C before A-922-25-B 
to clear doubts.  

 
21. Amendment of the Agenda. Chairman Marsha Hopkins amended the agenda to reverse 

items No.21(A-922-25-B) and No.22 (A-922-25-C), where now item No.22(A-922-25-C) 
will be No.21(A-922-25-B). Marsha Hopkins made a motion to approve the amended 
agenda with the reversion of items No.22(A-922-25-C) to be No.21(A-922-25-B) Brian 
Haren seconded the motion. The motion passes 5-0. 
 

22. Consideration of Petition No. A-922-25-C – Tim A. Belcher and Ruth M. Belcher 
Revocable Living Trust, Owners. Applicants are requesting the following: C) Variance 
to Sec.110-79 (c)(1)(a) to exceed the allowable quantity (three) total, to allow four 
accessory structures on a lot with a minimum of five acres. The subject property is located 
in Land Lots 65 of the 5th District and fronts Lester Road and Sherwood Road.  
 
Ms. Sims explained that for petition “C” the allowable accessory structures in the 
R-40 zoning are three (3), property has three (3) and wants to add a fourth one by 
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placing a hangar to bring the total square footage to 7,407, the foundation will not 
count towards.  
 

Mr. Haren asked the petitioner whether the accessory structures were there 
before purchasing the property. 
 
Mr. Belcher responded yes, the shed was built around year 2000 and the 
woodshed its 30 to 40 years old. 
 
Mr. Haren asked about a lot of these structures, which are located on the 
eastern parcel. 
 
Mr. Belcher showed on the maps all the structures and locations.  
 
Chairman Hopkins asked the audience to speak in support. Mr. Hester 
commented supports all of the applicant petitions and Mr. Belcher added that 
he sent a letter signed by all of his neighbors supporting all the petitions.  
 
The Chairman brought the item back to the board with no opposition 
comments. 
 
Ms. Roebuck asked the petitioner is would built th ehanagr upon the old 
foundation. 
 
Mr. Belcher responded no. 
 
Chairman Hopkins mentioned having doubts about the old foundation, is 
considered recreational. 
 
Ms. Sims explained because no having a roof line, they don’t count as part of 
the number of structures, it can be a driveway or a patio. Its not a structure is 
a foundation. 
 
Mr. Belcher added that in all clarity, the foundation has walls and has 
concrete on top of it, but it's been there that long, it’s a shell.  
 
Ms. Sims responded in that case, it changes everything.  
 
Mr. McCormick asked if they had a picture of it.  
 
Mr. Haren commented that after reviewing the photos its clear is a structure. 
 
Chairman Hopkins to staff are they required to place restrictions on one of 
these structures to remain. 
 
Ms. Cox responded yes, currently he is only allowed to have three (3), the 
request is only allowed to anything else and choose which one he wants to 
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remove. The board can limit what you allow that square footage. But it’s two 
separate variances: 1.- He is only allowed up to three accessory structures in 
this zoning district, but he has four being above the minimum and he likes to 
have five, the board will decide if they will approve for or required to stay at 
three and deny that variance request. And then 2.- Considered the maximum 
square t footage if he will be allowed to build the hangar which is already 
going to exceed the maximum square footage allowed in that area. There are 
two separate variances. 
 
Mr. McCormick asked if any of the other neighbors had a similar situation. 
 
Ms. Sims responded these neighborhood was developed in the 60’s, and 
anything that was permitted was destroyed in the courthouse fire. And 
permits under 200 square feet don’t require a permit and the foundation is 
different if it has a roof and walls, so we need to count it.  
 
Chairman Hopkins expresses that five accessory structures are a lot.  
 
Mr. Haren asked the applicant if he needed a hangar and if he would agree to 
remove two (2) accessory structures of his choice. 
 
Mr. Belcher responded that he didn’t want to remove them because of the 
cost.  
 
Mr. Haren responded that the board wants to give him what you’re asking for 
with the commitment of bringing the structures into compliance.  
 
Ms. Sims added to help the applicant and stated that to remove any of the 
current structures, the applicant will need to submit a demolition permit. 
Anything that is less than 200 will not require a demolition permit. 
 
Ms. Cox added that if the board denies the ability to exceed the three 
structures, he has to take two down, even if the board approved the square 
footage of the hangar, and he will not be able to obtain a new permit. 
 
Mr. Belcher responded that he would remove the small woodshed and be in 
compliance. 
 
Ms. Sims commented that he could expand the hangar and incorporate it into 
his hangar. 
 
Mr. Belcher asked if it would be rezoned to A-R. 
 
Ms. Sims stated would have to go through a revised development plan, and in 
A-R, having the hangar would be a conditional use, and the front yard would 
be a problem.  
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Mr. Haren commented on denying petition “C” the maximum he can get, its 
three accessory structures and then for petition “B” would read based on that 
denial.  
 
Ms. Sims responded that petition “B”, the board could allow the sf to be 
greater he just can go over however he decides to configure it, or the board 
can reduce it by a specific amount, by whatever the accessory structure needs 
to be.  
  
Mr. McCormick asked if denying “C” would change only the square footage 
on petition “B”. 
 
Mr. Belcher agreed to remove two (2) structures, the woodshed and the 
foundation. 
 
The board agreed to maximize the square footage on petition” B” by denying 
petition “C” and made the following motions:   
 
Chairman Marsha Hopkins made a motion to DENY Petition No. A-922-25-C. 
Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 
 

23. Consideration of Petition No. A-922-25-B – Tim A. Belcher and Ruth M. Belcher 
Revocable Living Trust, Owners. Applicants are requesting the following: B) 
Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)(c), to exceed the allowable 3,600 square footage of 
an accessory structure in the R-40 zoning to a total of 7,407 square feet to allow 
the construction of an aircraft hangar. The subject property is located in Land Lots 65 
of the 5th District and fronts Lester Road and Sherwood Road. 
 
And also made a motion to petition A-922-25-B, where the Board will change the 
square footage from 3,600 SF to 6,648 SF.  

 
 John Tate made a motion to APPROVED Petition No. A-922-25-B, Per Sec. 110-
79(c)(1)a., requesting to increase the maximum square footage of accessory 
structures allowed in a residential zoning with more than five (5) acres from 3,600 
square feet to 6,648 square feet to allow the construction of a 4,800 square foot 
airplane hangar. Vice-Chairman Kyle McCormick seconded the motion. The motion 
passed 5-0. 
 

Staff commented that there were no more public hearings for the night, and the 
board moved to adjourn the meeting.  
 

 
 **************** 
 
 
 
 



ZBA Meeting 
1/26/2026 
Page 15 

John Tate moved to adjourn the January 26, 2026, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Vice- 
Chairman Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.  

The meeting adjourned at 9:19 pm. 

 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
      OF  

 FAYETTE COUNTY 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 MARSHA HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN 

 _ 
MARIA BINNS 
ZONING SECRETARY 
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PETITION NO:  A-923-26 

Requested Action:   To increase the maximum square footage for an accessory structure on a lot less 
than two (2) acres in R-70 Zoning from a maximum of 1,800 square feet to 2,906 square feet. 

Location:  205 Harris Rd 

Parcel(s): 0502  029 

District/Land Lot(s): 5th District, Land Lot(s) 3 

Zoning:   R-70, Single-Family Residential 

Lot Size:   2.88 Acres 

Owner(s):  Keith Harris 

Agent:   N/A 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  February 23, 2026  

REQUEST 

Applicant is requesting the following: 

Per Sec. 110-79(c)(1)(b), requesting to increase the square footage for an accessory structure 
on a lot less than five (5) acres from 1,800 square feet to 2,606 square feet to allow an existing 
accessory structure with three (3) lean-tos to remain in its existing configuration and location. 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

There does not seem to be justification for a variance.  While staff is sympathetic to the family 
wishes, the accessory structure could be brought into compliance.   
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HISTORY 

The Harris family purchased this land in the late 1930’s.  The house and accessory structure have 
existed on Fayette County’s Tax records since 1973.  The sister received the residence, accessory 
structure, and 2.88 acres from the estate.  The brother received the remaining land to incorporate 
with his existing property.   

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Sec. 110-79.  Residential accessory structures and their uses. 

(c) Number and size.  The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the
requirements described herein.

(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options:

b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to exceed 1,800
square feet.  This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of
heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse.  A residential accessory
structure combined with a greenhouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one (1)
accessory structure.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Water System – No objection to the requested variance.
 Public Works – No objections.
 Environmental Management – No objections.
 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
 Fire – N/A
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The estate gifted Connie Redd the house, barn, and 2.88 acres.  The barn is too large to remain 
on 2.88 acres per the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance.  

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the County. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The situation is specific to this property. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and

The large accessory structure has existed in this location since 1973 and is adjacent to family 
land.  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Ms. Redd will have to forfeit a portion of her inheritance if the barn is not allowed to remain on 
the 2.88 acres. 
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Legal DescripƟon 
 

 
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 3 of the 5th District, FayeƩe County, Georgia 
and being more parƟcularly described as follows: 
Beginning at a magneƟc nail found at the approximate centerline intersecƟon of Harp Road and Harris 
Road; Thence South 13°49’44” West a distance of 719.12 feet to a 1/2" rebar found in concrete on the 
Westerly right-of-way of Harris Road (60’ right-of-way); Thence along said right-of-way South 14°30’48” 
West a distance of 245.79 feet to a point and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; Thence conƟnue along 
said right-of-way South 14°30’48” West a distance of 48.32 feet to a 1/2" rebar found in concrete; 
Thence conƟnue along said right-of-way South 15°55’05” West a distance of 208.52 feet to a 1/2" rebar 
found in concrete; Thence conƟnue along said right-of-way South 16°10’07” West a distance of 27.88 
feet to a 1/2" rebar found in concrete; Thence leaving said right-of-way North 74°05’36” West a distance 
of 403.79 feet to a 1/2" rebar found; Thence North 14°28’09” West a distance of 93.98 feet to a point; 
Thence North 15°57’05” East a distance of 198.15 feet to a point; Thence South 74°47’27” East a 
distance of 450.19 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way of Harris Road and the TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; Said tract being shown as Tract 1 containing 2.88 acres more or less on a “Concept Plan For 
Rezoning” prepared by W.D. Gray and Associates, Inc. for Keith Harris last revised 05-04-2024. 
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PETITION NO:  A-924-26-A-B-C 
 
Requested Action:   Applicant is requesting variances to reduce the lot width at building line 
and reduce the side yard setback to allow for reconstruction of a house in the same location 
as the previous house and construct a barn directly behind the proposed home. 
      
Location:  177 Lowery Rd, Fayetteville, GA 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0418  057 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 118  
 
Zoning:   A-R 
 
Lot Size:  5.197 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Tony & Lisa Hugghins 
 
Agent:  Randy Boyd 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  February 23, 2026  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 
A-924-26-A: Per Sec. 110-125(d)(2).- Lot width.  Reduce the lot width at building line from 250’ 
to 229’ to allow construction of a new home is the same location as the previous home  
destroyed by fire in 2011.   
 
A-924-26-B: Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6).  Side yard setback.  Reduce the side yard setback from 
50’ to 29’ to allow construction of a new home in the same location as the previous home 
destroyed by fire in 2011.  
 
A-924-26-C: Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6).  Side yard setback.  Reduce the side yard setback from 
50’ to 29’ to allow construction of a new barn directly behind the previous and proposed 
home site. 
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT & RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion the requirements to recommend a variance to expand the encroachment 
for reconstruction in the setbacks have not been met.  The survey prepared by Swinson A. 
Gaskins for Tony and Lisa Hugghins on December 14, 2025 indicates approximately 0.58 
acres of buildable area on the property where a variance to reduce the lot width at building 
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line would not be required.  The Hugghins request to reduce the side yard setback to 29’ to 
rebuild a house in the same location, but the 1992 survey indicated the house was 40.7’ from 
the property line. 
 
HISTORY 
 
A survey showing the lot in the current configuration was recorded in plat book 9, page 73 
on February 25, 1976.  A survey recorded December 11, 1992, depicted an improved lot, with 
the house located 40.7’ from the property line.  The distance for the pool and frame building 
are not indicated, but appear closer to the western property line than the house. 
 
The house constructed in 1987 was destroyed by fire in January 2011.  Department of 
Building Safety does not have record of a demolition permit or a request for re-inspection to 
determine the full extent of the damage as required in the letter dated January 20, 2011. 
 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. A-R, Agricultural-Residential District 

 (d) Dimensional requirements.  The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R 
zoning district shall be as follows: 

  (1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
  (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
  (3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet.  
  (4) Front yard setback:  
   a.  Major thoroughfare: 
    2.  Collector: 100 feet. 
  (5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
  (6) Side yard setback: 50 feet 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No objections. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management  - No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – N/A. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to 
grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five 
(5) conditions below exist.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or
topography.

The 1976 recorded survey indicates two (2) streams through the northern portion 
of the property converge close to the eastern property line.  Allowing reconstruction 
in the narrower portion of the property pushes development closer to the streams. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would
create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The survey prepared by Swinson A. Gaskins in 2025 indicates approximately 0.577 
acres of contiguous buildable area where the property meets the required lot width 
at building line. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
Staff did not observe unique conditions. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no
variance may be granted for a use of land or building or structure that is
prohibited by this Ordinance; and

Relief would reduce the zoning setback adjacent to an A-R zoned parcel more than 
the previous encroachment. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any
rights that others in the same District are allowed; and,

The applicant continues to have the same rights as other property owners in A-R 
zoning.  
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January 20, 2011 
 

            Michael K. & Beverly L. Head 
177 Lowery Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 
 
Re:    Disaster Assessment of fire damage to residence at 177 Lowery Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 
30215. 
 
 
Mr. & Mrs. Head: 
On January 19, 2011, in response to notification from the Fayette County Fire Marshal, I 
performed a Disaster Assessment of the single family residence at 177 Lowery Road, Fayetteville, 
Georgia.  It was determined that damage from flames, smoke, and water exceeds 75% of the 
structure and is considered a complete loss.  All entrances into the structure were posted with 
“Danger-Limited Access” placards. 
 
To move forward with the repairs/replacement of this structure, you must: 
1. Obtain a Demolition Permit from Fayette County Permits & Inspections Department 

($100.00). 
2. Schedule a re-inspection of the structure when demolition is complete to determine the full 

extent of damages and what permits are required for the repairs/rebuild. 
3. A copy of the permitting procedure and requirements are available on our County web-site or 

in our office. 
4. A Georgia State Licensed contractor is required to obtain applicable permits. 
5. All construction/repairs are to comply with current code requirements. 
      

            Attached is a copy of the Disaster Assessment performed by this department.  A copy of the Fire 
            Report may be obtained from the Fayette County Fire Marshal. 

 
             If I can be of assistance, please contact me at 770-305-5130. 
 
             Sincerely, 
 
 
  
             Joe Scarborough 
             Interim Director 
             Permits and Inspections Department 

 

 
 

 

 
Mailing Address:  140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville GA 30214 

 
Main Phone:  770-305-5730 

 
Web Site:  www.fayettecountyga.gov 
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Tony & Lisa Hugghins
Prepared For:

S.A. GASKINS

SURVEYORS  PLANNERS  DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

sagaskins55@gmail.com JOHN 3:16

& ASSOCIATES, LLC.

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH BY
SURVEYOR.  ALL INFORMATION
REGARDING RECORD
EASEMENTS, ADJOINERS AND
OTHER DOCUMENTS THAT
MIGHT AFFECT THE QUALITY OF
TITLE TO TRACT SHOWN WERE
NOT SUPPLIED TO THIS OFFICE.

FLOOD STATEMENT
ACCORDING TO FEMA FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP OF FAYETTE
COUNTY AND UNINCORPORATED
AREAS DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008
MAP NUMBER 13113C0160E &
13113C0170E, NO PORTION OF THIS
PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA.

No. 1620
PROFESSIONAL

THIS BLOCK RESERVED FOR THE CLERK
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT.

GRID NORTH
WEST ZONE

NAD 83

CLOSURE STATEMENT
THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS SURVEY
WAS PERFORMED IS BASED UPON GPS
OBSERVATIONS WHICH WERE ESTABLISHED
USING CHC NAV I89 AND CHC NAV IBASE
MULTI-FREQUENCY RECEIVERS USING REAL
TIME KINEMATIC OBSERVATIONS. THE
RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY ACHIEVED IS
BETTER THAN 0.07 FEET PER OBSERVATION
POINT.

THIS SURVEY BASIS FOR DIRECTIONS SHOWN
HEREON ARE GRID NORTH AS DEFINED BY NAD
83 AND NAD 88, WEST GEORGIA ZONE AND
DETERMINED THROUGH RTK-GPS METHODS
UTILIZING EGPS SOLUTIONS VRS NETWORK.

FIELD CLOSURE = N/A
ANGLE POINT ERROR = N/A
EQUIPMENT USED = CHC NAV I89 AND OR CHC
NAV IBASE
ADJUSTMENT METHOD = N/A
PLAT CLOSURE = 1' IN 100,000 +

678-618-5067

118Fayette, Ga. 4th

Job No:Scale: 

County: Land Lot: 

Date: 

District: 

F.W.P.D.:1" = 100' SA25-174A12/14/25

12/17/25Address: 177 Lowery Road

LEGEND

B/L=BUILDING LINE
C/L=CENTERLINE
CTP=CRIMP TOP PIPE
D.B.=DEED BOOK
D.E.=DRAINAGE EASEMENT
ESMT.=EASEMENT
EP=EDGE OF PAVEMENT
F.W.P.D.=FIELD WORK PERFORMED DATE
L.L.=LAND LOT
L.L.L.=LAND LOT LINE
N/F=NOW OR FORMERLY
P.B.=PLAT BOOK
PG.=PAGE
P.O.B.=POINT OF BEGINNING
F/H=FIRE HYDRANT
RBF=REBAR FOUND
RBS=REBAR SET
R/W=RIGHT OF WAY
U/P=UTILITY POLE
O/H UTIL=OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION:

This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and
does not subdivide or create a new parcel or make any changes to any
real property boundaries. The recording information of the documents,
maps, plats, or other instruments which created the parcel or parcels
are stated hereon. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY
APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF
PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR
REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE
OF THE LAND. Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies
that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for
property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the rules and regulations of
the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land
Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

 FINAL SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY OF
THE PROPERTY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION;
THAT ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ACTUALLY EXIST OR
ARE MARKED AS "FUTURE" AND THEIR LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE,
AND MATERIAL ARE CORRECTLY SHOWN. THIS PLAT
CONFORMS TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE GEORGIA PLAT
ACT (O.C.G.A. SECTION 15-6-67).

___________________________________________________________

BY:  SWINSON A. GASKINS, Sr. GEORGIA REGISTERED LAND
SURVEYOR  NO.1620

DATE: 12/17/25

GRAPHIC SCALE
1" = 100'
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PETITION NO:  A-927-26-A-B 
 
Requested Action:   To reduce the minimum square footage requirement in R-80 zoning from 2,500 
square feet to 1,730 square feet and reduce the side yard setback from 30’ to 21.88’ to allow an existing 
home to remain in its current configuration and its current location.  

 
Location:  366 Antioch Rd. 
 
Parcel(s): 0448  013 
 
District/Land Lot(s): 4th District, Land Lot(s) 249 and 250 
 
Zoning:   R-80, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   6.00 Acres 
 
Owner(s): Jean Allen Living Trust, Jerome Allen, Power of Attorney 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing: February 23, 2026     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

A) Per Sec. 110-129 (d) 3, requesting to reduce the minimum square footage for single-family 
dwelling from 2,500 square feet to 1,730 square feet to allow an existing occupied home 
to remain in its current configuration; and 

 
B) Per Sec. 110-129 (d) 6, requesting to reduce the side yard setback from 30’ to 21.88’ to 

allow an existing home to remain in its current location. 
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The applicant has undertaken multiple steps to reduce the nonconformity of this nonconforming 
structure on a nonconforming lot including acquisition of land and rezoning.  This home constructed 
in 1965 lost its nonconforming structure status when the property was rezoned from A-R to R-80.  
This property is adjacent to R-40 zoning and meets all R-40 requirements, however, the Future Land 
Use Plan recommends R-80 zoning. 
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HISTORY 
 
This home was constructed in 1965 on a 4.5 acre lot in the originally assigned A-R zoning and is 
currently occupied.  Lots existing and homes constructed before November 13, 1980, are considered 
legal, nonconforming.  The Allen family has worked with the developer of Grandover, staff, and 
professionals to reduce the nonconformities of the property in the hopes of creating one (1) 
additional single-family residential lot.   
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Sec. 110-129.  R-80, Single-Family Residential District    

(d) Dimensional requirements.  The minimum dimensional requirements in the R-80 zoning district 
shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area per dwelling; 130,680 square feet (three acres). 

(2) Lot width: 175 feet. 

(3) Floor area: 2,500 square feet. 

(4) Front yard setback: 

       a. Major thoroughfare: 

  2.  Collector:  75 feet. 

(5) Rear yard setback: 50 feet. 

(6) Side yard setback: 30 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No objection to the requested variance.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – N/A 
 
 

  



 pg. 3 A-927-26 

VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
This property was originally nonconforming due to minimum acreage requirements.  The 
property owners have worked with developers and staff to swap property and reduce 
nonconformities with the goal of constructing one (1) additional home.  

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The existing house is currently occupied, creating a hardship if the county required the property 
to be demolished or enlarged.  
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
This situation is specific to this property.   
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The house has existed since 1965 in its current location and configuration.  While the house is 
smaller than the minimum square footage and remains inside a side yard setback, it meets the 
minimum requirements to the neighbor where the home encroaches into the setback. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant would have the same rights as others in the same District, however, it would 
greatly affect the family occupying the home. 
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PETITION NO:  A-928-26-A-B 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to reduce the rear yard building setback from 30’ to 4.5’ in the R-40 
(Single-Family Residential) District, to allow two (2) existing accessory structures, each less than 200 
square feet, to remain in the existing location and a variance to allow one (1) additional accessory 
structure for a total square footage of 448 square feet. 
      
Location: 174 Lafayette Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 130602053 
 
District/Land Lot(s): 13th District, Land Lot(s) 219 and 220 
 
Zoning: R-40 
 
Owner(s): Dr. Camille Rose St Alma Feanny Living Trust 
 
Agent: N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing: February 23, 2026     
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance to construct a new detached garage: 

A. Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(5).- Rear yard setback requirement, to reduce the rear yard 
setback from 30 feet to 4.5 feet in the R-40 zoning district. 

B. Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)a. Two (2) residential accessory structures, per individual lot, to 
increase the total number of three (3) accessory structures allowed on a lot less than five (5) 
acres. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents a unique situation. This is a nonconforming, developed 
lot in an approved subdivision.  This lot is less than half the required square footage in R-40 zoning, 
and ten (10) feet less than the minimum lot width at building line.     
 
Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the request to reduce the rear yard setback from 
30 feet to 4.5 feet for a period of twelve (12) months to allow completion of the sunroom and 
removal of building materials from the sheds.  Section 110-79 (h) allows for temporary storage not 
to exceed one year in conjunction with an ongoing renovation project.  A building permit for a 
sunroom addition was issued on January 22, 2026. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the request for an additional accessory structure.   
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HISTORY 
 
Lafayette Estates is an approved and recorded subdivision that does not meet the minimum 
requirements of R-40 zoning.  Most of the lots are half an acre or less.  This community is served by a 
private water system and individual septic.  The home was constructed in 1976 and expanded 
development could compromise replacement septic area when it is required.  
 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. 
(c) Number and size.   The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the 
requirements described herein. 

(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options: 
a. Two residential accessory structures, per individual lot, that shall not exceed a 

combined total footprint of 1,800 square feet or three accessory structures, per 
individual lot, that shall not exceed a combined total footprint of 3,600 square feet 
on a lot with a minimum of five acres. 

 
(h) Temporary accessory storage.   Portable on-demand storage units are only allowed on a temporary 
basis and only in conjunction with an ongoing renovation project for the purpose of storage of 
household items for a period not to exceed one year.  Portable on-demand storage units are defined 
as any container, storage unit, or other portable structure, other than a residential accessory 
structure, complying with this Section, used to store household items.  Only two portable on-demand 
storage units are allowed per lot. 
 
Sec. 110-137. R-40 – Single-family residential district.  
 
(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district 
shall be as follows: 
  

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 
a.  Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are provided: 43, 

560 square feet (one acre).   174 Lafayette Dr. is 20,757 square feet (0.4765 acres). 
 

(2) Lot width: 
      b.  Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet. 174 Lafayette Dr. is 115 feet wide. 
 
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet.  174 Lafayette Dr. is 2,101 square feet and has a permitted 

addition for 219 square feet – TOTAL 2,320 square feet 
(4) Front yard setback:  
      b.  Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet. 174 Lafayette Dr. is approximately 40 feet. 
 
(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 174 Lafayette Dr. has two (2) sheds not requiring a permit 

located 4.5 feet from the fence.  A foundation survey has not 
been provided to verify the rear property line. 

 
(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet.  There does not appear to be a side yard encroachment.  
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  
 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.   Water is provided by 
private water system. 

 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objection to the variance request. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Fire – No objections. 
 Building Safety – No objections. A site inspection was performed on February 11, 2026.  All  

sheds are less than the 200 square feet and do not have a permanent foundation or electricity.  
A building permit is not required. 
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CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE  
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 
 
(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
This property is less than half the acreage required in R-40 zoning, limiting the area for 
accessory structure placement. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

There is space in the rear yard to place the sheds, however, utilization of this space could 
impact areas needed for septic.  

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
These conditions are similar to other properties in Lafayette Estates. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

The affected neighbor at 677 Hwy 279 has not complained about the sheds in the rear yard 
setback.  The neighbors at 172 and 176 Lafayette Dr. have written letters of support.   
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

This property would continue to have the same rights and privileges as other properties.  
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 Shed Accessory Building Verification  
 
Property Address: 174 Lafayette Dr., Fayetteville, GA 30214  
Permit Number: RADD-12-25-077041  
Inspection Number: INSP-02-26-310885  
Inspection Date: February 11, 2026  
Inspector: Peter Simmonds  
Inspection Type: Site Verification  
Inspection Result: Approved As Noted  
 
A site visit was conducted to verify the size, placement, and condition of three existing accessory 
sheds located on the property. Inspection information obtained from Fayette County inspection 
report. 
 
Three accessory sheds were observed on site. The left shed measures 8 feet by 8 feet (64 square 
feet). It has no permanent foundation and no anchors. The right rear corner is approximately 5 feet 
from the rear property fence.  
 
The center shed measures 12 feet by 16 feet (192 square feet). It has no permanent foundation and 
no anchors. The rear wall is approximately 4.5 feet from the rear property fence.  
 
The right shed measures 12 feet by 16 feet (192 square feet). It has no permanent foundation and is 
secured with six anchors, three on each side at the front and rear. The rear wall is approximately 4 
feet 2 inches from the rear property fence.  
 
Building Official Summary  
 
Three accessory sheds are present on the property. The largest structure measures 192 square feet. 
No shed exceeds 199 square feet. No electrical service or wiring is present in any shed. No 
permanent foundations were observed. Based on size and the absence of electrical service, these 
accessory structures do not require a building permit. 
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	A-923-26 Staff Report - FINAL.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-923-26
	Location:  205 Harris Rd
	Parcel(s): 0502  029
	Owner(s):  Keith Harris
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  February 23, 2026
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	Sec. 110-79.  Residential accessory structures and their uses.

	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No objection to the requested variance.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – N/A

	A-924-26 Staff Report - FINAL.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-924-26-A-B-C
	Location:  177 Lowery Rd, Fayetteville, GA 30215
	Parcel(s): 0418  057
	Owner(s):  Tony & Lisa Hugghins
	Agent:  Randy Boyd
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  February 23, 2026
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No objections.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management  - No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – N/A.

	A-927-26 Staff Report - FINAL.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-927-26-A-B
	Location:  366 Antioch Rd.
	Parcel(s): 0448  013
	Owner(s): Jean Allen Living Trust, Jerome Allen, Power of Attorney
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing: February 23, 2026
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	Sec. 110-129.  R-80, Single-Family Residential District

	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No objection to the requested variance.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – N/A




